STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
IN THE OFFICE OF

COUNTY OF ROBESON
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS


06 ABC 0862

NC Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission,
)


Petitioner
)



)


v.
)
DECISION



)

Partnership,
)

T/A Minit Shop,
)


Respondent
)


This contested case was heard before Fred G. Morrison Jr., Senior Administrative Law Judge, of the North Carolina Office of Administrative Hearings, on August 17, 2006, in Lumberton, North Carolina.

APPEARANCES


Petitioner:

K. Renee Cowick





Assistant Counsel





NC ABC Commission





Raleigh, NC


Respondent:

Waddah Ashaif, pro se (partner)

Amran Hussein, pro se (partner)

ISSUE

Whether Respondent’s employee, Shamakh Alsahif, sold a malt beverage to Robert Waddell Freeman III, a person under 21 years of age, while on the licensed premises, on or about January 30, 2006, at 11:44 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-302(a)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

The undersigned Administrative Law Judge finds the following facts:

1.
Respondent holds Malt Beverage, Unfortified Wine and Fortified Wine permits since January 2006 at a business known as Minit Shop located at 207 Middle Street, Maxton, North Carolina.

2.
On January 30, 2006, at approximately 11:44 PM, Shamakh Alsahif (hereinafter “Alsahif”) was employed by the Respondent and working as a cashier at the Minit Shop.

3.
On January 30, 2006, Robert Waddell Freeman III (hereinafter “Freeman”) and Teon Bethea (hereinafter “Bethea”) entered the licensed premises of the Respondent.

4. On January 30, 2006, both Freeman and Bethea were 18 years of age.

5.
Freeman retrieved a malt beverage from the cooler and placed it on the counter.

6.
Alsahif did not ask for the age or the driver’s license of Freeman.

7.
Freeman twice reached for change in his pocket before an altercation developed between him and Alsahif.
8.
Alsahif felt Freeman threw the money on the counter and disrespected him.  Alsahif drew a gun, and Freeman and Bethea left the licensed premises without the malt beverage. Alsahif followed them outside and shot Freeman.
9.
The sale of the malt beverage was never consummated.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge makes the following Conclusions of Law:

1.
The Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction in this matter.

2.
Petitioner failed to prove a consummated sale to a person less than 21 years of age.
 DECISION

Based upon the foregoing Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the undersigned Senior Administrative Law Judge decides that the ABC Commission should issue a written warning to the Respondent concerning sales to underage customers and use of deadly weapons.
ORDER


It is hereby ordered that the agency serve a copy of the final decision on the Office of Administrative Hearing, 6714 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-6714, in accordance with NCGS §150B-36(b).

NOTICE

The agency making the final decision in this contested case is required to give each party an opportunity to file exceptions to this recommended decision and to present written arguments to those in the agency who will make the final decision.  NCGS §150B-36(a)


The agency is required by NCGS §150B-36(b) to serve a copy of the final decision on all parties and to furnish a copy to the parties’ attorney on record and to the Office of Administrative Hearings.


The agency that will make the final decision in this contested case is the NC Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.


This is the 17th day of October 2006.








____________________________________








Fred G. Morrison Jr.








Senior Administrative Law Judge

